

No. 23-395

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.

*ON CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL CROSS-RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB

CYNTHIA A. BARMORE

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 2

Statement:

 A. Legal background..... 2

 B. FDA’s actions addressing mifepristone 3

 C. Cross-petitioners’ citizen petitions 5

 D. Proceedings below 7

Argument..... 10

 A. The Fifth Circuit correctly held that cross-petitioners’ challenge to FDA’s 2000 approval of mifepristone is barred by the statute of limitations .. 12

 B. FDA’s approval of mifepristone was not arbitrary and capricious or otherwise unlawful 19

 C. The Fifth Circuit correctly held that cross-petitioners had failed to establish their standing to challenge FDA’s approval of generic mifepristone.... 23

 D. The questions presented in the cross-petition do not warrant further review 24

Conclusion 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Biden v. Texas, 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)..... 9, 12, 24

Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner, 596 U.S. 199 (2022)..... 14

Community Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am. v. CFPB,
143 S. Ct. 981 (2023) 27

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005) 25

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) 19, 21

Jarkesy v. SEC, 143 S. Ct. 2690 (2023)..... 27

NLRB Union v. FLRA, 834 F.2d 191
(D.C. Cir. 1987) 16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Ass’n of Reversionary Prop. Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13, 14
<i>National Biodiesel Bd. v. EPA</i> , 843 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , No. 22-393 (Oct. 2, 2023)	27
<i>Public Emps. for Env’tl Responsibility v. EPA</i> , 77 F.4th 899 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	16, 25
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 991 (2010).....	13, 14, 17, 18, 25
<i>Switzerland Cheese Ass’n v. E. Horne’s Mkt., Inc.</i> , 385 U.S. 23 (1966)	26
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	26
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973).....	21
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	8, 11
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	7
5 U.S.C. 705.....	7
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act,	
21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
21 U.S.C. 321(p)	2
21 U.S.C. 331 note	4
21 U.S.C. 355.....	2, 22
21 U.S.C. 355(d)	2, 20
21 U.S.C. 355(j).....	5
21 U.S.C. 355-1(a)(1)	3

V

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 355-1(a)(1)(B).....	3
21 U.S.C. 355-1(a)(1)(C).....	3
21 U.S.C. 355-1(f)(3).....	3
21 U.S.C. 355-1(g)(4)(B).....	7
21 U.S.C. 355-1(g)(4)(B)(i).....	3
21 U.S.C. 355-1(g)(4)(B)(ii).....	3
21 U.S.C. 393(b)(2)(B).....	2
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, Tit. IX, 121 Stat. 922.....	22
§ 901, 121 Stat. 922.....	3
§ 909(b)(1), 121 Stat. 950.....	4
§ 909(b)(2), 121 Stat. 951.....	4
28 U.S.C. 2401(a).....	8, 12, 14
21 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 10:	
Section 10.45(b).....	5
Pt. 314:	
Section 314.50.....	2
Section 314.105(c).....	2
Section 314.500.....	3, 23
Miscellaneous:	
57 Fed. Reg. 58,942 (Dec. 11, 1992).....	2, 23
Gynuity Health Projects, <i>Mifepristone Approved List</i> (Mar. 2023), https://perma.cc/MHY4-KQNW	20
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	26
